

**Complaint Case No. 498 of 2023**

**Order dated 08.01.2025:**

Today is fixed for plea.  
Complainant is present by filing hazira.  
Hazira filed on behalf of the accused person.

After perusing the record is taken up for plea. The substance of the accusations u/s 138 of N.I. Act has been read over and explained to the accused person u/s 251 Cr.P.C to which he pleaded not guilty by saying "ami nirdosh " and claimed to be tried.

Fix 27-03-2025 for evidence.

D/C

J. M. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Howrah.